RECEMBE



April 25, 2016

2016 APR 25 PM 1: 57

**David P. Zambito**Direct Phone 717-703-5892

Direct Fax 215-989-4216 dzambito@cozen.com

## VIA HAND DELIVERY

SECRETARY'S BURE AT

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor North
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: In re: Joint Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company and the Sewer Authority of the City of Scranton for Approval of (1) the transfer, by sale, of substantially all of the Sewer Authority of the City of Scranton's Sewer System and Sewage Treatment Works assets, properties and rights related to its wastewater collection and treatment system to Pennsylvania-American Water Company, and (2) the rights of Pennsylvania-American Water Company to begin to offer or furnish wastewater service to the public in the City of Scranton and the Borough of Dunmore, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania; Docket No. A-2016-2537209

## JOINT APPLICANTS' PROOF OF PUBLICATION

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

In compliance with the Secretarial Letter dated March 30, 2016, enclosed for filing with the Commission is the original Proof of Publication in the above-referenced matter. Notice of the Application was published as directed in *The Scranton Times* on April 12 and April 19, 2016.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you require anything further, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely.

COZEN O'CONNOR

By: / David P. Zambito

Counsel for Pennsylvania-American Water Company

DPZ/kmg Enclosure

cc: Per Certificate of Service

# The Scranton Times (Under act P.L. 877 No 160. July 9,1976)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Lackawanna

COZEN O'CONNOR ATTY DAVID P ZAMBITO ATTY DAVID P ZAMBITO 17 NORTH SECOND ST., STE 1410 HARRISBURG PA 17101

Account # 615978 Order # 81918437 Ad Price: 701.60

### LEGAL NOTICE PENNSYLVANI

Gina Krushinski

Being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that (s)he is Billing clerk for The Scranton Times, owner and publisher of The Scranton Times, a newspaper of general circulation, established in 1870, published in the city of Scranton, county and state aforesaid, and that the printed notice or publication hereto attached is exactly as printed in the regular editions of the said newspaper on the following dates:

04/12/2016 04/19/2016

Affiant further deposes and says that neither the affiant nor The Scranton Times is interested in the subject matter of the aforesaid notice or advertisement and that all allegations in the foregoing statement as time, place and character or publication are true

Sworn and subscribed to before me this 22nd day of April A.D., 2016

(Notary Public)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal

Sharon Venturl, Notary Public
City of Scranton, Lackawanna County
My Commission Expires Feb. 12, 2018
MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

RECENTED 2016 APR 25 PM 1:57

#### LEGAL NOTICE

#### PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION NOTICE TO BE PUBLISHED

Joint Application of Pennsylvania American Water Company and the Sewer Authority of the City of Scranton for approval of 1) the transfer, by sale, of substantially all of the Sewer Authority of the City of Scranton's Sewer System and Sewage Treatment Works assets, properties and rights related to its wastewater collection and treatment system to Pennsylvania American Water Company, and 2) the right of Pennsylvania American Water Company to begin to offer or furnish wastewater service to the public in the City of Scranton and the Borough of Dunmore, Lackawanna County, PA. Docket Number: A-2016-2537209

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code, on or before April 25, 2016. All filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the Applicant. The documents filed in support of the Application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, on the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov, and at the Applicant's business address.

Applicants:

Pennsylvania American Water Company The Sewer Authority of the City of Scranton

Through and By Counsel for:

Pennsylvania American Water Company: David P. Zambito, Esquire D. Troy Sellars, Esquire Cozen O'Connor 17 North Second Street, Suite 1410 Harrisburg, PA 17101

AND

Susan Simms Marsh, Esquire Pennsylvania American Water Company 800 Wast Hersheypark Drive Hershey, PA 17033

The Sewer Authority of the City of Screnton
John F. Povilaitis, Esquire
Alan M. Seltzer, Esquire
Buchannan, Ingersoil & Rooney, PC
409 North Second Street, Suite 500
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1357

BY THE COMMISSION Rosemary Chiavetta Secretary

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

In Re: Joint Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company and the Sewer Authority of the City of Scranton Docket No. A-2016-2537209

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing Proof of Publication of Pennsylvania-American Water Company and Sewer Authority of the City of Scranton, upon the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party).

## **VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL:**

Allison C. Kaster, Esquire
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Christine Maloni Hoover, Esquire Erin L. Gannon, Esquire Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 Sharon E. Webb, Esquire
Office of Small Business Advocate
Commerce Building, Suite 202
300 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1303

John F. Povilaitis, Esquire Alan Michael Seltzer, Esquire Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC 409 North Second Street, Suite 500 Harrisburg, PA 17101

DATED: April 25, 2016

David P. Zambitd, Esquire

Counsel for Pennsylvània-Américan Water Company

016 APR 25 PM 1:1